LLC. Aspire Capital is not a licensed broker dealer or an affiliate of a licensed broker dealer.

S-11

Edgar Filing: CANCER GENETICS, INC - Form 424B5

16

DILUTION
Our net tangible book value as of June 30, 2017 was approximately $4.9 million, or $0.25 per share of common stock.
Net tangible book value per share of common stock is calculated by subtracting our total liabilities from our total
tangible assets, which is total assets less intangible assets, and dividing this amount by the number of shares of
common stock outstanding.
After giving effect to (i) the issuance of 320,000 Commitment Shares and (ii) the sale of 5,333,333 shares of Common
Stock at a price of $3.00 per share (which assumes, for purposes of this calculation, the non-applicability of the 19.9%
Exchange Cap limitation), and after deducting the estimated offering expenses payable by us, our as adjusted net
tangible book value as of June 30, 2017 would have been approximately $20.8 million, or $0.82 per share of Common
Stock. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $0.57 per share to existing stockholders
and immediate dilution in net tangible book value of $2.18 per share to investors participating in this offering. The
following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis:

Assumed public offering price per share $3.00
Historical net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2017 $0.25
Increase per share attributable to investors participating in this offering $0.57
As adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering $0.82
Dilution per share to investors participating in this offering $2.18

The above discussion and table are based on approximately 19,785,000 shares of common stock outstanding as of the
close of business on June 30, 2017. This number excludes the following:

•options representing the right to purchase a total of 2,578,000 shares of common stock at a weighted average exerciseprice of $7.46 per share;

• 814,393 shares of common stock which were reserved for future equity awards that may be granted in the future
under our equity incentive plans;

•warrants representing the right to purchase a total of 6,598,998 shares of common stock at a weighted averageexercise price of $4.92 per share;